
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.176

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 30TH JULY, 2021
RECOGNITION OF MEDICAL COLLEGES

*176. SHRI G.M. SIDDESHWAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to
state:

(a) the names and number of medical colleges recognised by the Medical Council
of India (MCI) in the country during the last three years;

(b) the amount of funds allocated by the Government for providing facilities in
these colleges after being recognised by MCI;

(c) whether the Government has assessed the progress/improvements made in the
construction of buildings, purchase of medical equipments, teaching facilities,
etc. by utilising the allocated funds; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 176* FOR 30TH JULY, 2021

(a) As informed by National Medical Commission (NMC),90 medical colleges

have been established during the last three years. State/UT-wise details are at

Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) Ministry of Health and Family Welfare administers a Centrally

Sponsored Scheme (CSS) for “Establishment of new medical colleges attached

with existing district/referral hospitals”. Establishment of 157 new Medical

Colleges has been approved under the scheme in three phases. The fund sharing

ratio between the Central Government and States under the Scheme is 90:10 for

NE/Special Category States and 60:40 for other States. Under the Scheme, a new

medical college can be taken up by upgradation of a district hospital. As per the

Scheme guidelines, such projects can be approved in districts where there are no

pre existing Government or private medical college. Under this scheme, the State

Government is the implementing agency and the planning, execution and

commissioning of the projects is done solely by the State governments.

Under Phase-I of the Scheme, 58 districts in 20 States/UT have been

approved for establishment of medical colleges. Total cost of establishment of one

Medical College under this Phase is Rs.189 crore. Entire Central Share of

Rs.7541.10 crore has been released to the State/UT Governments for these

medical colleges. Out of these 58 medical colleges, 46 have become functional.

Details are at Annexure-II.

Under Phase-II of the Scheme (launched in February, 2018), 24 new

medical colleges in 8 States have been approved. The total cost of establishment

of one Medical College under this Phase is Rs.250 crore Complete amount of

Central Share of Rs.3675 crores have been released to the State /UT

Governments. Details are at Annexure-III.



Under Phase-III of the Scheme launched in August, 2019, 75 new medical

colleges have been approved in 18 States/UTs. The total cost of establishment of

one Medical College under this Phase is Rs.325 crore. Funds to the tune of

Rs.5519.11 crore have been released to the State /UT Government. One (01)

medical colleges has become functional. Details are at Annexure-IV.

The Ministry also administers a Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Up-

Gradation of Central/State Government Medical Colleges for increase of MBBS

seats in existing medical colleges.  Under this scheme of increase of MBBS seats

one time grant is provided for infrastructure and equipments. Till date, 48 Medical

Colleges have been approved under the scheme to increase 3325 MBBS seat and

Rs. 2451.1 Crore have been released to the State Governments. Details are at

Annexure V.

The Ministry also administers a Centrally Sponsored Scheme for

strengthening and upgradation of State Government medical colleges for starting

new PG disciplines and increasing PG seats. Under Phase II of the Scheme,

launched in 2018, a total of 16 Government medical colleges have been approved

for increasing 1741 PG seats. The Scheme entails funding of Rs. 1.20 crore per

seat. Details are at Annexure VI .

Under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), there are

two components viz. (a) Establishment of new All India Institute of Medical

Sciences (AIIMS) and (b) upgradation of Government Medical Colleges. So far

setting up of 22 new AIIMS and 75 upgradation projects have been approved

under the Scheme.

Each Government Medical College up gradation project interalia involves

setting up of Super specialty blocks with creation of 8-10 Super Specialty

Departments and creation of around 15 new post-graduation seats on an average.

Progress of all these projects is assessed and monitored by the Government

through periodic meetings with the states/ implementing agencies and through

site inspections.



Annexure-I
Sl. No. State Name of the college

1 Arunachal
Pradesh

Tomo Riba Institute of Health & Medical Sciences, Naharlagun

2 Mizoram Mizoram Institute of Medical Sciences Education & Research,
Falkawn, Mizoram

3 Himachal
Pradesh

Dr. Radhakrishnan Government Medical College, Hamirpur, Himachal
Pradesh

4 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. Datia Medical College, Datia

5 Maharashtra Government Medical College, Jalgaon, Maharashtra
6 Odisha Govt. Medical College & Hospital. Balasore, Odisha
7 Odisha Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Balangir, Odisha
8 Rajasthan Govt. Medical College, Bhilwara
9 Rajasthan Govt. Medical College, Bharatpur, Rajasthan
10 Rajasthan Govt. Medical College, Churu,   Rajasthan
11 Rajasthan Govt. Medical College, Dungarpur,  Rajasthan

12 Rajasthan Govt. Medical College, Pali, Rajasthan
13 Telangana Govt. Medical College, Siddipet, Telangana
14 Madhya

Pradesh
Govt. Medical College, Ratlam

15 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. Medical College,  Vidisha

16 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. Medical College,  Khandwa

17 Maharashtra AIIMS, Nagpur
18 Andhra

Pradesh
AIIMS, Mangalgiri

19 Uttar Pradesh Mulayam Singh Yadav Medical College & Hospital, Meerut, U.P.

20 West Bengal Jagannath Gupta Institute of Medical Sciences & Hospital, Buita,
Budge Budge , Kolkata, West Bengal

21 Telangana Ayaan Institute of Medical Sciences, Teaching Hospital & Research
Centre, Kanaka Mamidi, Moinabad Mandal, R.R. District, Hyderabad,
Telangana

22 Gujarat Zydus Medical College, Dahod, Gujarat

23 Gujarat Banas Medical College & Research Institute, Palanpur, Gujarat
24 Dadar & Nagar

Haveli
Shri Vinobha Bhave Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Dadra
AND Nagar Haveli

25 Jammu &
Kashmir

Govt. Medical College, Anantnag, Jammu & Kashmir

26 Jammu &
Kashmir

Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Kathua, Jammu (J & K)

27 Jammu &
Kashmir

Govt. Medical College , Baramulla, Kashmir

28 Jammu &
Kashmir

Govt. Medical College , Rajouri , Kashmir

29 Karnataka Bowring & Lady Curzon Medical College & Research Institute,
Shivajinagar, Bangalore



30 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. Medical College, Chhindwara , M.P.

31 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. Medical College, Shahdol, M.P.

32 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. Medical College, Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh.

33 Maharashtra Government Medical College, Baramati,   Maharashtra

34 Rajasthan Govt. Medical College, Barmer,  Rajasthan

35 Tamil Nadu Govt. Medical College, Sanapiratti Village  Karur Distt., Tamil Nadu

36 Telangana Govt. Medical College, Nalgonda, Telangana

37 Telangana Govt. Medical College, Suryapet, Telangana

38 Uttar Pradesh Govt. Allopathic Medical College, Faizabad, U.P.

39 Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College, Shahjahanpur,  U.P.

40 Uttar Pradesh Government Institute of Medical Sciences, Greater Noida, U.P.

41 Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College, Badaun, Uttar Pradesh

42 Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical  College, Firozabad

43 Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Allopathic Medical College, Bahraich, KDC College Road,
Bahraich, Uttar Pradesh

44 West Bengal Diamond Harbour Govt. Medical College & Hospital, West Bengal

45 West Bengal Raiganj Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Raiganj, West Bengal

46 West Bengal Cooch Behar Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Cooch Behar, West
Bengal

47 West Bengal Rampurhat Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Rampurhat, West
Bengal

48 Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Allopathic  Medical College,  Ramnagar, Basti, U.P.

49 Jharkhand Palamu Medical College, Medininagar, Palamu

50 Jharkhand Hazaribagh  Medical College, Hazaribah

51 Jharkhand Dumka Medical College, Dumka

52 West Bengal AIIMS, Kalyani
53 Uttar Pradesh AIIMS, Gorakhpur



54 Uttar Pradesh AIIMS, Raibareli

55 Telangana AIIMS, Bibinagar

56 Punjab AIIMS, Bhatinda
57 Jharkhand AIIMS, Deoghar

58 Bihar Lord Buddha Medical College& Hospital, Saharsa

59 Bihar Madhubani Medical College, Madhubani , Bihar

60 Gujarat Shantabaa Hospital and Medical College, civil Hospital, Campus,
Amreli, Gujarat.

61 Gujarat Dr. N.D. Desai Faculty of Medical Science and Research, Dharmsinh
Desai University Campus, Nadiad, Gujarat

62 Gujarat Nootan SarvaVidhyalaya Kelavani Mandal, Visnagar

63 Haryana Al Falah School of Medical Science & Research Centre, Village,
Dhauj, Tikri , Kheda Fatehpur Taga Road, Faridabad, Haryana

64 Karnataka Sri Siddhartha Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, T-
Bengur, NH4, Nelamangala Taluk, Bangalore Rural District-562123.

65 Tamil Nadu Kovai Medical Center & Hospital Ltd., Coimbatore

66 Telangana Dr. Patnam Mahender Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences, Chevella
Village, Ranga Reddy Distt.   Telangana

67 Telangana Surabhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Siddipet, Distt. Medak,
Telangana

68 Telangana Mamata Academy of Medical Sciences, Bachupally, Medchal-
Malajgiri, Districts, Hyderabad

69 West Bengal Shri Ramkrishna Institute of Medical Sciences and Sanaka Hospitals,
Malandighi, Durgapur , West Bengal

70 Assam Assam Hills Medical College & Research Institute , Diphu, Assam

71 Bihar Jannayak Karpoori Thakur Medical College & Hospital, Madhepura,
Bihar

72 J & K Govt. Medical College, Doda, Kashmir

73 Maharashtra Govt. Medical College, Nandurbar, Maharashtra

74 Rajasthan Shri Kalyan Govt. Medical College, Sikar ,  Rajasthan

75 West Bengal Purulia Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Purulia, West Bengal



76 Bihar Netaji Subhas Medical College & Hospital, Amhara, Bihta, Patna

77 Gujarat Dr. Kiran C. Patel Medical College & Research Institute, Bharuch

78 Jharkhand Manipal Tata Medical College, Baridih, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand

79 Karnataka Dr. Chandramma Dayananda Sagar Institute of Medical Education &
Research, Harohalli, Karnataka

80 Madhya
Pradesh

Mahaveer Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Badwai, Bhopal

81 Maharashtra Sindhudurg Shikshan Prasarak Mandal Medical College & Lifetime
Hospital, Maharashtra

82 Maharashtra Datta Meghe Medical College, Wanadongri, Hingna, Nagpur

83 Maharashtra Symbiosis Medical College for Woman, Pune, Maharashtra

84 Punjab GianSagar Medial College & Hospital, Ramnagar, Rajpura, Distt.
Patiala.

85 Tamil Nadu Indira Medical College & Hospitals, Thiruvallur Taluk & District,
Tamil Nadu

86 Tamil Nadu Panimalar Medical College Hospital & Research Institute
Varadharajapuram, Poonamallee, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

87 Tamil Nadu Bhaarath Medical College & Hospital, Agaram Village, Selaiyur,
Chennai, Tamil Nadu

88 Telangana TRR Institute of Medical Sciences, Patancheru, Medak Dist.,
Telangana

89 Uttar Pradesh United Institute of Medical Sciences, District Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh

90 Uttar Pradesh Noida International Institute of Medical Sciences, Gautam Bhudh
Nagar, Uttar Pradesh



Annexure-II

Details of medical colleges approved under Phase-I of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for
‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospitals’

Rs. in crore

S.N. State/UT Districts
Approved

Cost

Central Share
60%

(90% for NE)

Total Central
Share

Released
Functional

1 A & N Islands 1 Port Blair 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

2 Naharlagun 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

3

Assam 3 Dhubri 189.00 170.10 170.10 No
4 Nagaon 189.00 170.10 170.10 No

5
North

Lakhimpur
189.00 170.10 170.10 No

6 Diphu 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

4

Bihar 7 Purnia 189.00 113.40 113.40 No

8
Saran

(Chhapara)
189.00 113.40 113.40 No

9 Samastipur 189.00 113.40 113.40 No

5
Chhattisgarh 10 Rajnandgaon 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

11 Sarguja 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

6

Himachal
Pradesh

12 Chamba 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

13 Hamirpur 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

14
Nahan

(Sirmour)
189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

7 Haryana 15 Bhiwani 189.00 113.4 113.40 No

8 Jharkhand

16 Dumka 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
17 Hazaribagh 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

18
Palamu

(Daltonganj)
189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

9
Jammu &
Kashmir

19 Anantnag 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes
20 Baramulla 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes
21 Rajouri 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

22 Doda 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

23 Kathua 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

10
Madhya
Pradesh

24 Datia 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

25 Khandwa 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
26 Ratlam 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
27 Shahdol 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
28 Vidisha 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
29 Chindwara 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

30 Shivpuri 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

11 Maharashtra 31 Gondia 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes



12 Meghalaya 32
West Garo
Hills (Tura)

189.00 170.10 170.10 No

13 Mizoram 33 Falkawn 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes
14 Nagaland 34 Naga Hospital 189.00 170.10 170.10 No

15

Odisha 35 Balasore 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

36
Baripada

(Mayurbhanj)
189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

37 Bolangir 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
38 Koraput 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
39 Puri 189.00 113.40 113.40 No

16 Punjab 40 SAS Nagar 189.00 113.40 113.40 No

17

Rajasthan 41 Barmer 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

42 Bharatpur 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
43 Bhilwara 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
44 Churu 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
45 Dungarpur 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes
46 Pali 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

47 Sikar 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

18

Uttar Pradesh 48 Basti 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

49 Faizabad 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

50 Firozabad 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

51 Shahjahanpur 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

52 Bahraich 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

19 Uttarakhand 53 Almora 189.00 170.10 170.10 No

20 West Bengal

54
Birbhum

(Rampur Hat)
189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

55 Cooch behar 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

56
Diamond
harbour

189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

57 Purulia 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

58
Raiganj, North

Dinajpur
189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

Total 10962.00 7541.10 7541.10



Annexure-III

Details of medical colleges approved under Phase-II of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for
Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospitals

Rs. in crore
S.

No.
State Location Selected by

State Government
Approved
Cost

Central
Share

Amount
released

Functional

1 Bihar 1 Sitamarhi 250 150 150 No

2 Jhanjharpur 250 150 150 No
3 Siwan 250 150 150 No
4 Buxar 250 150 150 No
5 Jamui 250 150 150 No

2 Jharkhand 6 Koderma 250 150 150 No
7 Chaibasa

(Singhbhum)
250 150 150 No

3 Madhya
Pradesh

8 Satna 250 150 150 No

4 Odisha 9 Jajpur 250 150 150 No
5 Rajasthan 10 Dholpur 250 150 150 No
6 Uttar

Pradesh
11 Etah 250 150 150 LoP Applied

12 Hardoi 250 150 150 LoP Applied

13 Pratapgarh 250 150 150 LoP Applied

14 Fatehpur 250 150 150 LoP Applied

15 Siddharthnagar
(Domariyaganj)

250 150 150 LoP Applied

16 Deoria 250 150 150 LoP Applied

17 Ghazipur 250 150 150 LoP Applied

18 Mirzapur 250 150 150 LoP Applied

7 West
Bengal

19 Barasat 250 150 150 No
20 Uluberia 250 150 150 No
21 Arambagh 250 150 150 No
22 Jhargram 250 150 150 No
23 Tamluk 250 150 150 No

8 Sikkim 24 Gangtok 250 225 225 No
Total 6000 3675 3675



Annexure-IV

Details of medical colleges approved under Phase-III of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for
Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospitals

Rs. in Crore

1 Name of
the State

S No Name of the
Districts

Approved
Cost

Central
Share

Total
fund

released

Functional
Status

1 Andhra
Pradesh

1 Piduguralla 325 195 50 No

2 Paderu 325 195 53.04 No

3 Machilipatnam 325 195 50 No

2 Assam 4 Kokrajhar 325 292.5 163 No

3 Chhattisgar
h

5 Korba 325 195 50 LoP Applied

6 Mahasamund 325 195 50 LoP Applied

7 Kanker 325 195 50 LoP Applied

4 Gujarat 8 Narmada 325 195 100 LoP Applied

9 Navsari 325 195 100 LoP Applied

10 Panchmahal 325 195 100 LoP Applied

11 Porbandar 325 195 100 LoP Applied

12 Morbi 325 195 70 LoP Applied

5 Jammu and
Kashmir

13 Udhampur 325 292.5 150 No

14 Handwara (Distt.
Kupwara)

325 292.5 173 No

6 Karnataka 15 Chikkamagaluru 325 195 100 LoPApplied

16 Haveri 325 195 100 LoP Applied

17 Yadgiri 325 195 100 LoP Applied

18 Chikkaballapura 325 195 100 LoP Applied

7 Ladakh 19 Leh 325 292.5 127 No

8 Madhya
Pradesh

20 Rajgarh 325 195 50 No

21 Mandla 325 195 50 No

22 Neemuch 325 195 50 No

23 Mandsaur 325 195 50 No

24 Sheopur 325 195 50 No

25 Singrauli 325 195 50 No



1 Name of
the State

S No Name of the
Districts

Approved
Cost

Central
Share

Total
fund

released

Functional
Status

9 Maharashtr
a

26 Nandurbar 325 195 100 Functional

10 Manipur 27 Churachandpur 325 292.5 165.37 LoP Applied

11 Nagaland 28 Mon 325 292.5 155 No

12 Odisha 29 Kalahandi 325 195 81.62 No

13 Punjab 30 Kapurthala 325 195 50 No

31 Hoshiarpur 325 195 50 No

14 Rajasthan 32 Alwar 325 195 50 No

33 Baran 325 195 50 No

34 Bansawara 325 195 50 No

35 Chittorgarh 325 195 50 No

36 Jaisalmer 325 195 50 No

37 Karauli 325 195 50 No

38 Nagaur 325 195 50 No

39 Shri Ganganagar 325 195 50 No

40 Sirohi 325 195 50 No

41 Bundi 325 195 50 No

42 SawaiMadhopur 325 195 50 No

43 Tonk 325 195 50 No

44 Hanumangarh 325 195 50 No

45 Jhunjhunu 325 195 50 No

46 Dausa 325 195 50 No

15 Uttarakhan
d

47 Rudrapur, Distt.
Udham Singh Nagar

325 292.5 75 No

48 Pithoragarh 325 292.5 75 No

49 Haridwar 325 292.5 78.04 No

16 Uttar
Pradesh

50 Bijnaur 322.79 193.67 50 No

51 Kushinagar 325 195 50 No

52 Sultanpur 324.98 194.99 50 No

53 Gonda 325 195 50 No

54 Lalitpur 325 195 50 No



1 Name of
the State

S No Name of the
Districts

Approved
Cost

Central
Share

Total
fund

released

Functional
Status

55 LakhimpurKheri 324.22 194.53 50 No

56 Chandauli (AD) 325 195 50 No

57 Bulandshahar 325 195 50 No

58 Sonbhadra (AD) 325 195 50 No

59 Pilibhit 325 195 50 No

60 Auraiya 325 195 50 No

61 Kanpur Dehat 323.42 194.05 50 No

62 Kaushambi 325 195 50 No

63 Amethi 325 195 50 No

17 Tamil
Nadu

64 Tiruppur 325 195 100 LoP Applied

65 Nilgiris 325 195 100 LoP Applied

66 Ramanathapuram 325 195 100 LoP Applied

67 Namakkal 325 195 100 LoP Applied

68 Dindigul 325 195 100 LoP Applied

69 Virudhunagar 325 195 100 LoP Applied

70 Krishnagiri 325 195 100 LoP Applied

71 Tiruvallur 325 195 100 LoP Applied

72 Nagapattinam 325 195 100 LoP Applied

73 Ariyalur 325 195 100 LoP Applied

74 Kallakurichi 325 195 100 LoP Applied

18 West
Bengal

75 Jalpaiguri 325 195 53.04 No

Total 24370.41 15499.7 5519.11



Annexure-V
Status of funds released under the Scheme for Upgradation of existing State Government/Central Government medical colleges to increase MBBS seats in the
country

S.No State Name of
Medical
College

Seats
increased

No.
of
seats

Approved
cost

Central
Share
(60%)

Released
in 2015-
16

Released
in 2016-
17

Relea
sed in
2017-
18

Released
in 2018-
19

Releas
ed in
2019-
20

Release
d in
2020-
21

Total
Released

1 Andhra
Pradesh

1 Government
Medical
College,
Ananthapur

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 4.83 15 9 0 36

2 RIMS,
Srikakulam

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 4.83 15 9 0 36

3 RIMS, Kadapa 100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 18.3 10.53 0 0 36

2 Gujarat 4 Government
Medical
College, Surat

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.27 13.23 32 16 0 72

5 Government
Medical
College,
Vadodara

180 to
250

70 84 50.4 2 7.33 7.47 21.6 12 0 50.4

3 Madhya
Pradesh

6 Gandhi
Medical
College,
Bhopal

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.35 13.15 30 18 0 72

7 G R Medical
College ,
Gwalior

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.27 13.23 30 18 0 72

8 S. S.  Medical
College, Rewa

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 4.83 15 9 0 36



9 MGM Medical
College,
Indore

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.27 13.23 30 18 0 72

10 NSCB
Medical
College,
Jabalpur

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.27 13.23 30 18 0 72

11 Bundelkhand
Medical
College,
Sagar, Madhya
Pradesh

100 to
250

150 180 108 0 0 0 0 63.68 44.32 108

4 Orissa 12 VSS Medical
College, Burla

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 32 16 0 72

13 MKCG
Medical
College,
Behrampur

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.28 40.16 16.17 4.89 0 72

5 Punjab 14 Govt. Medical
College,
Patiala

150 to
200

50 60 36 2 5.17 18.3 10.53 0 0 36

15 Govt. Medical
College,
Amritsar

150 to
200

50 60 36 2 5.17 18.3 10.53 0 0 36

6 Rajastha
n

16 RNT Medical
College,
Udaipur

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 30 21.04 0 75.04

17 Govt. Medical
College,
Jhalawar

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 18.3 10.53 0 0 36

150 to
200

(EWS)

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 22 14 36



18 JLN Hospital
& Medical
College,
Ajmer

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 30 21.04 0 75.04

19 Kota Medical
College

150 to
250

100 120 72 0 0 0 39 37.22 0 76.22

20 Medical
College, Pali

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 22 3.2 25.2

21 Medical
College,
Bharatpur

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 22 14 36

22 Medical
College,
Churu

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 22 14 36

23 Medical
College,
Bhilwara

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 22 14 36

24 RUHS, Jaipur 100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 22 14 36

25 Medical
College,
Dungarpur

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 22 14 36

7 Tamil
Nadu

26 Govt. Medical
College,
Coimbatore

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 30 18 0 72

27 Govt. Medical
College,
Kanyakumari

100 to
150

50 60 36 2 5.17 4.83 15 9 0 36

28 Govt. Medical
College,
Tirunelveli

150 to
250

100 120 72 2.5 8.28 13.22 30 18 0 72



29 Govt. Medical
College,
Madurai

155 to
250

95 114 68.4 2.5 10.03 10.03 30 15.84 0 68.4

8 Uttarakh
and

30 Govt. Medical
College,
Haldwani

100 to
150

50 60 54 2 5.17 8.83 20 18 0 54

9 West
Bengal

31 Calcutta
Medical
College

150 to
200

50 60 36 0 0 12 15 9 0 36

32 Midnapore
Medical
College

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 12 15 9 0 36

10 Manipur 33 Jawaharlal
Nehru Instt.
Of Medical
Sciences,
Imphal

100 to
150

50 60 54 0 0 12 28 14 0 54

11 Karnatak
a

34 Belgaum
Institute of
Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 25.47 10.53 0 0 36

35 BidarInstt. Of
Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 25.47 10.53 0 0 36

36 Hassan Instt.
Of Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 25.47 10.53 0 0 36

37 MandyaInstt.
Of Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 25.47 10.53 0 0 36

38 RaichurInstt.
Of Medical

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 25.47 10.53 0 0 36



Sciences

39 ShimogaInstt.
Of Medical
Sciences

100 to
150

50 60 36 0 0 25.47 10.53 0 0 36

40 Karnataka
Institute of
Medical
Sciences
(KIMS),
Hubli*

150 to
200

50 60 36 0 0 0 23 13 0 36

41 Mysuru
Medical
College and
Research
institute,
Mysuru*

150 to
250

100 120 72 0 0 0 39 33 0 72

42 Vijayanagar
Institute of
Medical
Sciences,
Ballari*

150 to
250

100 120 72 0 0 0 39 33 0 72

12 Jharkhan
d

43 RajendraInstt.
Of Medical
Sciences*

150 to
250

100 120 72 0 0 0 39 33 0 72

13 Uttar
Pradesh

44 Motilal Nehru
Medical
College,
Prayagraj

150 to
200

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 24.2 11.8 36

14 Jammu
and
Kashmir

45 Government
Medical
College,

150 to
180

30 36 32.4 0 0 0 0 0 32.4 32.4



Jammu

46 Government
Medical
College,
Srinagar

150 to
180

30 36 32.4 0 0 0 0 0 32.4 32.4

15 Maharas
htra

47 Government
Medical
College,
Yavatmal

150 to
200

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 24.19 11.81 36

48 Indira Gandhi
Government
Medical
College,
Nagpur

150 to
200

50 60 36 0 0 0 0 0 36 36

TOTAL 3325 3990 2451.6 50 155 480 794.07 716.1 255.93 2451.1



Annexure-VI

Status of fund release under PG Phase II
S.
No.

State Name of Medical College No. of
seats to
be
created/
increased

Approved
cost
(crore)

Central
Share
(60%)
(crore)

Released
in 2018-
19 (crore)

Released
in 2019-
20
(crore)

Released in
2020-21
(crore)

Total
Released
(crore)

1 Rajasthan 1 J.L.N Medical College, Ajmer,
Rajasthan

124 141.45 84.87 0 46.2 7 53.2

2 Dr. S.N. Medical College,
Jodhpur, Rajasthan

188 209.75 125.85 5 61.9 7 73.9

3 Government Medical College,
Kota

98 117.598 70.56 0 41.2 5 46.2

4 S.M.S Medical College, Jaipur 212 253.954 152.37 14.5 51.74 10.414 76.654

5 R. N.T  Medical College,
Udaipur

177 180.233 108.14 0 56.22 7 63.22

6 S.P. Medical College, Bikaner,
Rajasthan

162 193.535 116.12 6 60.22 7 73.22

2 Karnataka 7 Hassan Institute of Medical
Sciences, Karnataka

63 58.2202 34.93 0 27.86 7.07 34.93

8 Mandya Institute of Medical
Sciences, Mandya

7 8.4 5.04 3 2.04 0 5.04

3 Gujarat 9 Government Medical College,
Surat

42 50.1 30.06 0 26.674 3.386 30.06

10 P.D.U. Medical College,
Rajkot

22 13.1456 7.89 5.164 2.726 0 7.89



4 Madhya
Pradesh

11 NSCB Medical College,
Jabalpur

85 92.7171 55.63 0 33.2 0 33.2

12 S.S. Medical College, Rewa,
Madhya Pradesh

88 77.1732 46.3 0 29.2 0 29.2

13 G.R. Medical College,
Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh

91 59.7959 35.88 0 25.2 0 25.2

14 M.G.M Medical College,
Indore, Madhya Pradesh

169 175.63 105.38 0 60.22 7 67.22

15 Bundelkhand Medical college,
Sagar, Madhya Pradesh

85 92.2313 55.34 0 34.2 0 34.2

16 Gandhi Medical College,
Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

128 116.914 70.15 0 41.2 0 41.2

TOTAL 1741 1840.85 1104.5 33.664 600 60.87 694.534




